amortized with level principal.  Loans made under loan agreements entered into prior to July 1, 1989 are repayable in annual
installments.  Borrowers may prepay their loans at any time prior to maturity without penalty.

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

The Metropolitan District is a participant in the State of Connecticut‘s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program (General
Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended), which provides financial assistance through loans bearing interest at rates ranging
from 2% to 3% per annum.

Loans are made pursuant to a Project Loan Agreement.  Each municipality is obligated to repay only that amount that is drawn down
for the payment of project costs (“Loan Agreement”).  Each municipality must deliver to the State an obligation secured by the full
faith and credit of the municipality and/or a dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

The amortization requirements, payment schedule and prepayment provisions are the same as under the Clean Water Fund Program.

A-55

ANNUAL BONDED DEBT MATURITY SCHEDULE - THE DISTRICT1
As of February 15, 2011

(Pro Forma)
 Cumulative

Fiscal Year Outstanding Percent
Ending 12/31 Principal Interest Total Retired

2011   17,224,527 8,372,207 25,596,734  5.58
2012   17,434,765 10,801,719 28,236,484  11.23

2013   17,789,566 10,252,121 28,041,687  17.00

2014   17,136,719 9,629,682 26,766,401  22.55

2015   17,469,739 9,076,723 26,546,462  28.21

2016   16,249,852 8,519,651 24,769,503  33.48
2017   16,095,306 7,899,131 23,994,437  38.69
2018   16,045,306 7,264,564 23,309,870  43.89

2019   16,135,419 6,639,273 22,774,692  49.12

2020   15,625,741 6,010,104 21,635,845  54.19

2021   14,730,070 5,409,002 20,139,072  58.96

2022   14,226,380 4,877,849 19,104,229  63.57

2023   12,824,413 4,370,192 17,194,605  67.73
2024   12,449,253 3,889,045 16,338,298  71.76
2025   11,575,825   3,437,337 15,013,162  75.51

2026   11,630,825   3,007,221 14,638,046  79.28

2027   11,450,895   2,572,828 14,023,723  82.99

2028   10,601,830   2,145,835 12,747,665  86.43

2029   5,914,999   1,823,636 7,738,635  88.34

2030   5,924,999   1,587,036 7,512,035  90.26
2031   3,524,999   1,344,761 4,869,760  91.41
2032   3,469,999   1,199,386 4,669,385  92.53

2033   3,549,999   1,051,911 4,601,910  93.68

2034   3,644,999   886,599 4,531,598  94.86

2035   3,699,999   716,536 4,416,535  96.06

2036   2,225,000   541,413 2,766,413  96.78
2037   2,320,000   446,850 2,766,850  97.53
2038   2,425,000   342,450 2,767,450  98.32
2039   2,535,000   233,325 2,768,325  99.14

2040   2,650,000   119,250 2,769,250  100.00

   Totals $308,581,424 $124,467,637 $433,049,061
__________________________________

1 Excludes principal payments made in Fiscal Year 2011.
Source: Audited Financial Statements, District Officials.

A-56

OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING NET DEBT
THE DISTRICT AND MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES

As of February 15, 2011
(Pro Forma)

The outstanding indebtedness of the District is considered overlapping debt of the Member Municipalities.

The outstanding indebtedness of the Towns of Bloomfield, East Hartford, Newington, Rocky Hill, West Hartford, Wethersfield,
Windsor and the City of Hartford is considered underlying debt of the District:

[…]

(3) All Parking Authority bonds are guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the City but will be repaid from parking revenues. (See “Parking

Authority” herein).
(4) Includes $8,836,294 of general obligation bonds and $24,953,334 of State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund (“CWF”) Program Project Loan

Obligations and a $21,376,781 CWF Interim Funding Obligation.  (See “Water Pollution Control Authority” and “Clean Water Fund” herein).
(5) Includes outstanding State of Connecticut school building grants receivable on the eligible principal portion of outstanding school bonds.  (See

“School Projects” herein).
(6) The Second Taxing District currently has $600,000 in bonds outstanding which qualify as overlapping indebtedness of the City.  Additionally,

on April 30, 2009 the Second Taxing District issued a PLO through the State of Connecticut’s Drinking Water Loan program in the amount of
$24,715,165, of which $22,143,132 is  outstanding as of October 2, 2010.will be supported by the full faith and credit of the Second Taxing
District and not the City.  (See “Overlapping and Underlying Indebtedness” and “Tax Districts” herein).

* Preliminary, subject to change.

A-95

Current Debt Ratios
As of February 15, 2011 (Pro Forma)

Total Direct Debt (1)  $274,345,024*
Net Direct Debt (1)  $274,311,717*
Net Direct and Overlapping Debt (1)  $297,454,849*

Population (2)  83,456
Net Taxable Grand List (10/1/09)  $12,646,134,104
Estimated Full Value  $18,065,905,863
Equalized Net Taxable Grand List (2008) (3)  $18,035,743,033
Per Capita Income (1999) (4)  38,783

   Net Direct and

Total Direct Debt Net Direct Debt Overlapping

Debt
Per Capita $3,287.00 * $3,287.00 * $3,564.00*
To Net Taxable Grand List 2.17%* 2.17%* 2.35%*
To Estimated Full Value 1.52%* 1.52%* 1.65%*
To Equalized Net Taxable Grand
List

1.52%* 1.52%* 1.65%*

Per Capita to Per Capita Income 8.48%* 8.48%* 9.19%*

(1) Includes the Bonds, excludes the Refunded Bonds.
(2) State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health estimate.
(3) Office of Policy and Management, State of Connecticut
(4) U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Census, Census 2000.

* Preliminary, subject to change

Historical Debt Statement

 2009-10 (1) 2008-09 2007-08 2006-07 2005–06

Population (1)  83,185 83,185 83,456 83,564 83,636
Net taxable grand list  $12,639,374,669 $10,673,889,000 $10,527,527,000 $9,468,305,000 $8,268,992,000
Estimated full value  $18,056,249,527 $15,248,412,857 $15,039,324,286 $13,526,150,000 $11,812,845,714
Equalized net taxable grand list (2) $18,035,743,033 $20,990,084,209 $20,898,752,371 $18,873,044,733 $15,734,794,000
Per capita income (3) $31,781 $31,781 $31,781 $31,781  $31,781

Short-term debt  $   21,376,781 $   - $   - $   - $   -
Long-term debt   252,398,359   257,410,475   237,743,423 $236,743,268 $218,567,149
Total Direct debt  $273,775,140 $257,410,475 $237,743,423 $236,743,268 $218,567,149
Net Direct debt $273,682,862 $257,410,475 $237,513,351 $236,066,324 $217,390,745
Net Direct and Overlapping debt $297,338,858 $283,025,640 $238,943,423 $238,243,268 $219,190,745

(1) State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health estimates.
(2) Office off Policy and Management, State of Connecticut
(3) U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Census, Census 2000.

A-96

Historical Debt Ratios

 2009-10 (1) 2008–09 2007–08 2006–07 2005–06
Total Direct debt:
Per capita $3,291.00 $3,094 $2,849 $2,833 $2,613
To net taxable grand list   2.17%   2.41%   2.26%   2.50%   2.64%
To estimated full value   2.56%   2.45%   2.51%   1.75%   1.85%
To equalized net taxable grand
list

  1.52%   1.23%   1.14%   1.25%   1.39%

Debt per capita to per capita
income

  10.36%   9.74%   8.96%   8.91%   8.22%

Net direct debt:
Per capita $3,290.00 $3,094 $2,846 $2,825 $2,599
To net taxable grand list   2.17%   2.41%   2.26%   2.49%   2.63%
To estimated full value   2.56%   2.45%   2.51%   1.75%   1.84%
To equalized net taxable grand
list

  1.52%   1.23%   1.14%   1.25%   1.38%

Debt per capita to per capita
income

  10.35%   9.74%   8.95%   8.89%   8.18%

Net direct and overlapping
debt:
Per capita $3,574.00 $3,402 $2,863 $2,851 $2,621
To net taxable grand list   2.35%   2.65%   2.27%   2.52%   2.65%
To estimated full value   2.79%   2.69%   2.52%   1.76%   1.86%
To equalized net taxable grand
list

  1.65%   1.35%   1.14%   1.26%   1.39%

Debt per capita to per capita
income

  11.25%   10.71%   9.01%   8.97%   8.25%

(1) Unaudited estimate

Clean Water Fund Program

The City has financed the renovations to its Sewer Treatment Plant through the State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund
Program (General Statutes Section 22a-475 et seq., as amended) which provides financial assistance through a
combination of grants and loans bearing interest at a rate of 2% per annum.  All participating municipalities receive a
grant of 20% and a loan of 80% of total eligible costs, with the exception of combined sewer overflow correction projects
which are financed with a 50% grant and a 50% loan and de-nitrification projects which are financed with a 30% grant

[…]

1996.  Under the old program, a municipality issues bonds for the entire amount of the school construction project and the
State of Connecticut reimburses the municipality for principal and interest costs for eligible school construction expenses
over the life of outstanding school bonds and the subsequent bond issues necessary to completely fund the project.

Capital Improvement Program

The City annually approves a Five Year Capital Improvement Plan (the “Plan”).  The Plan for the five year period
beginning fiscal year 2010-11 includes total spending of approximately $157,297,731,000 for redevelopment, public
works, public safety, education, recreation and other City improvement projects.  Funding is proposed from a variety of
sources including state and federal grants, user fees and up to $137,798,000 of bonded debt.  A copy of the Plan is
available from the Director of Finance.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

A-99

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of February 15, 2011 (Pro Forma)

 Existing Debt (1)
  Maritime  Maritime
  Center  Center

Fiscal City Principal City Interest Total
Year Principal (2,3) Payments  Interest (2,3) Payments Debt Service

2010-11 $   19,995,484 $304,328 $  9,052,523 $1,380,672 $  30,733,007
2011-12 19,207,615 283,552 9,701,370 1,401,448 30,593,985
2012-13 19,890,899 264,191 8,652,477 1,420,809 30,228,376
2013-14 22,215,362 - 7,996,828 - 30,212,190
2014-15 20,851,023 - 7,286,724 - 28,137,747
2015-16 19,654,959 - 6,577,509 - 26,232,468
2016-17 17,906,355 - 5,838,431 - 23,744,786
2017-18 16,304,917 - 5,153,064 - 21,457,981
2018-19 17,200,523 - 4,520,428 - 21,720,951
2019-20 13,616,610 - 3,937,567 - 17,554,177
2020-21 12,012,870 - 3,415,840 - 15,428,710
2021-22 11,579,671 - 2,909,055 - 14,488,726
2022-23 11,590,000 - 2,422,933 - 14,012,933
2023-24 11,625,000 - 1,935,920 - 13,560,920
2024-25 9,775,000 - 1,467,751 - 11,242,751
2025-26 8,265,000 - 1,091,136 - 9,356,136
2026-27 7,325,000 - 758,115 - 8,083,115
2027-28 4,705,000 - 462,778 - 5,167,778
2028-29 4,000,000 - 249,334 - 4,249,334
2029-30 2,100,000 - 108,734 - 2,208,734
2030-31   1,145,000   -   29,770   -   1,174,770

Total $270,966,288 $ 852,071 $83,568,287 $4,202,929 $359,589,575

(1) Includes principal payments of $30,095,165 made as of February 15, 2010.

(2) Includes Maritime Center debt.  Beginning in fiscal year 1990-91 the City included in its budget the debt service payments for the Maritime
Center debt.  Prior to fiscal year 1990-91 such debt was not included in the City's budget, but guaranteed by full faith and credit of the City.
Because revenue projections for the Center did not materialize as projected, the City deemed it prudent to include the guaranteed debt payments
within its budget until the Center generates adequate revenues to cover operations and debt service.  The Maritime Center debt payments are still

[…]

Urban Renewal Urban Renewal
Principal Interest Total
Payments Payments Debt Service

$   453,473 $   477,354 $  25,126,902
609,503 595,179 25,310,674
740,399 514,417 24,906,316

1,156,954 486,102 24,703,247
1,111,555 452,213 22,747,997

926,928 419,434 21,086,684
683,338 390,694 19,057,765
631,271 366,961 16,937,002
633,129 344,110 16,496,484
850,850 316,631 15,139,647
793,300 277,693 13,705,768
789,700 246,237 13,037,676
789,100 214,935 12,608,911
752,750 183,956 12,104,244
715,150 153,601 9,949,617
667,750 125,621 8,141,531
667,250 97,101 6,902,972
642,250 67,318 5,425,307
598,750 39,424 3,945,966
332,750 18,146 1,914,802

   166,250   5,230   1,205,141
$14,712,400 $5,792,357 $300,524,818

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

A-102

Combined Schedule of Bonded Debt for Parking Authority and Water Pollution Control Authority
As of February 15, 2011 (Pro Forma) (1)

  Parking  Parking Parking
   Authority  Authority Authority WPCA WPCA WPCA
   Principal  Interest Total Principal Interest Total

Fiscal Year  Payments (2) Payments (2) Debt Service (2) Payments (3) Payments (3) Debt Service (3)
2010-11 (4) $   608,265 $   376,856 $   985,121 $  3,653,322 $   967,660 $  4,620,983
2011-12 523,111 437,524 960,635 3,523,267 799,400 4,322,667
2012-13 566,343 400,436 966,779 3,649,562 705,721 4,355,282
2013-14 759,896 383,790 1,143,686 3,762,212 603,045 4,365,257
2014-15 763,651 365,305 1,128,956 3,745,717 515,080 4,260,797
2015-16 728,457 346,297 1,074,754 3,642,653 426,376 4,069,029
2016-17 619,857 326,681 946,538 3,400,049 340,435 3,740,484
2017-18 629,858 306,236 936,094 3,320,411 264,474 3,584,885
2018-19 644,858 283,009 927,867 3,362,756 188,843 3,551,599
2019-20 611,758 258,214 869,972 1,419,072 125,486 1,544,558
2020-21 626,758 233,858 860,616 747,882 114,445 862,327
2021-22 641,758 208,790 850,548 489,240 111,263 600,503
2022-23 666,758 180,495 847,253 465,373 91,395 556,768
2023-24 693,923 148,892 842,815 541,844 72,017 613,861
2024-25 713,923 115,624 829,547 411,244 52,344 463,588
2025-26 744,302 81,512 825,814 351,300 37,491 388,791
2026-27 769,308 44,657 813,965 342,394 23,785 366,179
2027-28 201,153 21,387 222,540 254,102 10,829 264,931
2028-29 188,017 12,624 200,641 69,010 1,209 70,219
2029-30 121,350  5,549 126,899 69,010 604 69,614
2030-31   30,010   1,374   31,384   -   -   -

Total $11,853,314 $4,539,110 $16,392,424 $37,220,420 $5,451,904 $42,672,323

(1) Does not include this issue.
(2) Debt of the Parking Authority is guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the City but is self-supporting from parking revenues.  (See

"Parking Authority" herein).
(3) WPCA debt is guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the City but is self-supporting from sewer user fees.  (See "Water Pollution Control

Authority" herein).
(4) Includes principal payments of $3,116,219 made as of February 15, 2011.

Source:  City of Norwalk

SECTION IV - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The City's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to